VILLAGE OF HOSSTON

POST OFFICE BOX 206 HOSSTON LOUISIANA, 71043 PH # (318) 287-3225 FAX # (318) 287-3518 villageofhosston@centurytel.net

Mayor: Kim Jaynes Clerk: Amanda Anglin Chief of Police: Ramona Anders Alderman: Henry Blunt Alderwoman: Misti Banks Alderwoman: Tiffany Payton

VILLAGE OF HOSSTON ORDINANCE NO. 5 OF 2021 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING LOUISIANA MODEL CRIMINAL CODE FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOSSTON

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Hosston, Caddo Parish, State of Louisiana, adopts Title 14 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Hosston in due and regular session convened, that the above ordinance was presented as follows:

Section 14:1. State criminal laws adopted

A. In the provisions adopted from Title 14 by this Section, unless the context requires otherwise:

(1) "Crime" means an offense which is a violation of municipal ordinance.

(2) "State" means this municipality.

(3) "Title 14" means Title 14 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, whether current with or after the effective date of this Section.

B. Except as otherwise provided in Subsection C, the provisions of Title 14 are hereby adopted as ordinances regarding offenses occurring within this municipality.

C. This Section does not adopt any provision of Title 14 which is either:

(1) Declared unconstitutional in a final judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction.

(2) Prohibited from being adopted or enforced as a municipal ordinance by federal or state law or is preempted by federal or state law.

(3) Not applicable within this municipality.

D. No offense shall be prosecuted, nor sentence applied as a second or subsequent conviction of the same offense, unless the offenses are prosecuted in a court of record.

E. No person who violates a provision adopted by this Section shall be fined more, imprisoned longer, or both, than the penalty provided for violation of the same offense in Title 14, and in no case shall the maximum penalty for a violation of this Section exceed a fine more than five hundred dollars and/or imprisonment for more than sixty days.

F. Each section of Title 14 adopted by this Section shall be cited as "Section 14: " and the number to the right of the colon being the parallel section number of Title 14.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen, Village of Hosston, in due, legal and regular meeting convened that.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all Ordinances or Resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be in immediate effect.

First Reading: March 16, 2021 – introduced and read by title and approved as read on motion by Alderman __________ and seconded by Alderman _______.

Second Reading: April 20, 2021 – Having been approved on the first reading on March 16, 2021, and after publication of notice and a public hearing, was read by title and on motion by Alderman ______, seconded by Alderman ______. Approved by the following

roll call vote:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

THUS DONE, ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Hosston, Caddo Parish, State of Louisiana, at a meeting of said public body, duly help and conducted on April 20, 2021 in the Hosston Village Hall for the Village of Hosston.

Amanda Anglin, Town Clerk

Date Delivered to Mayor: April 21, 2021 Date Received by Mayor: April 21, 2021 Approved by the Mayor of the Village of Hosston on this 21st day of April 2021

Kim Jaynes, Mayor

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF CADDO

I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Village of Hosston, Caddo Parish, Louisiana, do hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance No. 5 of 2021 to be a true copy of the Ordinance as the same appears filed in this office

This, the 21st day of April 2021

Amanda Anglin, Town Clerk